

## JINRIGHT & ASSOCIATES DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERS CONSULTING, LLC

June 3, 2016

Mr. Daniel P. Ames, Purchasing Manager City of Fairhope 555 South Section St. Fairhope, AL 36532

RE:

Project No.: PW024-16

Fly Creek Marina Seawall Improvements

Recommendation Letter

Dear Mr. Ames:

The low bidder as-read at the bid opening for the referenced project on May 24, 2016 was Asphalt Services, Inc. Based upon our review of the bid tabulation, we find the low bidder satisfactory to perform the work under this contract.

Accordingly, we recommend that the low bidder be awarded the contract for this project, per the unit prices, Total Bid Amount of \$148,999.90, conditional upon receiving acceptable bonds and insurances, as required in the contract documents.

Please notify us once your office has approved the contract award, in order for us to prepare the contract documents for execution. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Respectfully,

JADE CONSULTING, LLC

Perry C. Jinright, III, P.E., LEED AP

Managing Member

\sr

Enclosed: Bid Tab

## JADE CONSULTING, LLC BID TAB

**BID DATE:** 

PRE-BID:

Tuesday, May 24, 2016

Tuesday, May 10, 2016

OWNER:

FAIRHOPE CITY HALL

555 SOUTH SECTION ST

FAIRHOPE, AL 36532

ENGINEER:

JADE CONSULTING, LLC

PRO. NAME: Fly Creek Marina Seawall Improvements

PROJECT NO: PW024-16

BID NO:

NOTES: Sycamore Construction - did not use Add #2 Bid Response Form REV 2. Item #8 changed				Asphalt Services, Inc 11045 Old Highway 31 Spanish Fort, AL 36527		Sycamore Construction Inc. 2200 Hwy 98 Ste. 4 Daphne, AL 36526		Blade Construction LLC P.O. Box 359 Bon Secour, AL 36511	
				22479 - BC: BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, EV-S: POL DISPENSING SYSTEM, HIRR: HEAVY AND RAILROAD, HS: HIGHWAYS AND STREETS, MU: MUNICIPAL AND UTILITY		39434 - BCU4 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION UNDER FOUR STORIES, H/RR-S: MARINE CONSTRUCTION		44220 - BC-S: CONCRETE, BC S: FOUNDATIONS, BC-S: SITEWORK, BCU4: BUILDING CONSTRUCTION UNDER FOUR STORIES, H/RR: HEAVY AND RAILROAD, MU. MUNICIPAL AND UTILITY	
No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PLAN QTY	UNIT AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUN
1	Crain Materials International Shore Guard 950 Vinyl Sheet Pile, Wall.	LF	160	\$ 479.90	\$ 76,784.00	\$ 531.25	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 612.50	\$ 98,000.00
2	Chance Helical Tie Back Anchor, SS125 (1.25*x1.25* Solid Square Shaft)10*f12*/14* helices. Bid Length 28 Feet. Install angle 30 deg. Torque 4000 Ft-Lbs., Service Capacity 11 Kips. Proof Load to be be applied by the contractor 14 Kips. Independent verification by Owner.	EA.	28	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 36,260.00	\$ 892.85	\$ 25,000.00 \$ 24,999.80	\$ 1,800,00	\$ 50,400.00
2A.	Unit price for each 7' plain extension required, greater or less 28" base length, 28" base length may be increase or decrease	EA	1	\$ 144.40	\$ 144.40	\$ 182.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00
2B.	Unit price for each 16" diameter helical extension. This may or may not be required and will be used if needed.	EA	1	\$ 219.50	\$ 219.50	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
3	Remove Existing Wood Sheet Pile System and all components below grade to allow installation of the new Vinyl Sheet Pile Wall System NOTE: CONTRACTOR AT HIS or HER OPTION CAN PLACE THE NEW WALL ON THE WATER SIDE FACE OF THE EXISTING WALL OR IN THE SAME LOCATION AS THE EXISTING WALL OR ON THE LAND SIDE OF THE EXISTING WALL.	LF	160	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 93.75	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 14,880.00
4	Install New Sheet Pile Wall to Existing Sheet Pile Wall Connector INCLUDING MARIFI 140 WRAP TO SEAL. The interface must seal and retain soil,6' min sheet width, extend MARIFI 6' below grade.	EA.	1	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800,00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 14,380.00	\$ 14,380,00
5	Install Marine Grade 2.5 CCA Rough Cut 2x8 Wood Pile Cap with stainless steel connectors as detailed.	LF	160	\$ 25,60	\$ 4,096.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 4,320.00
6	Dredge Material Removal	CY	200	\$ 16.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00
7	Underwater Backfill (Sand) Landside Behind The New Sheet Pile Wall	CY	120	\$ 18.60	\$ 2,232.00	\$ 91.66	\$ 11,000.00 \$ 10,999.20	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,400.00
8	10"x10"x20' Wood Waler Marine Grade 2.5 CCA with blocking, tie back rod, 7" Plate washers and galvanized splice plate	LF	160	\$ 25.40	\$ 4,064.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 8,000.00	\$ 63.48	\$ 10,156.80
9	Unit price required to wash piling Into place if obstructions are encountered during drive. This may or may not be required	LF	1	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
10	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 17,800.00
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT				\$ 148,999.90		\$-211,882.00 \$ 214,881.00		\$ 216,561.80

\* ITEMS BOLD & ITALICIZED INDICATE AN ERROR IN THE EXTENSION OF THE UNIT PRICE , THIS ERROR DID NOT CHANGE THE BIDDERS STANDING.

Recommendation: Award project to Asphalt Services Inc.

TO MY KNOWLEDGE THIS IS AN ACCURATE BID TABULATION

APPROWAL

12

J. Martin Pitts EE

CITY OF FAIRHOPE, PROJECT MANAGER

Page 1 of 1 6/2/2016